
16.12.2019 01.01.2022

Date of receipt Amount claimed Amount of claim admitted Nature of claim

Amount

covered by

lien or

attachment

pending

disposal

Whether

lien /

attachment

removed?

(Yes/No)

Amount

covered

by

guarantee

% share

in total

amount

of claims

admitted

1  Morning star associates(Soyi sobi) 

 22.02.2020             15,500.00                    15,500.00 

Purchased nestle products on credit Nil Nil Nil 0.0% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1)Cla im received was  veri fied with the books  of Accounts
2) On veri fication, Cla im is  admitted in ful l  for Rs .15500

2  J. Emmanuel Thas 
 06.03.2020           547,087.00                  547,087.00 

2 months pending salary Nil Nil Nil 0.3% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1)Cla im received was  veri fied with the books  of Accounts  and balance confi rmation.

2) On veri fication, Cla im is  admitted in ful l

3  Jackson Drug House 
 26.02.2020           543,945.00                  543,945.00 

Sale of medicine Nil Nil Nil 0.3% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1) The cla im amount of Rs . 543945 is  reconci led with the Books  of Accounts  of the CD and accepted 
in ful l .

4  Kapila Medical Systems Pvt Ltd 

 27.02.2020           212,188.00                  171,120.00 

Supply of medical products Nil Nil Nil 0.1% Nil Nil 41,068.00                                  -                                                                 

On verification of the claim received the claimed interest amount for Rs.41,068/- is rejected as there is no mutually agreed contracts for

charging interest between the corporate debtor and the Claimant. Hence your claim is admitted to the extent of the principal amount of

Rs.1,71,120/-under section 40(1) of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016. Further, your claim is categorized as Operational creditor.

5   Ananda Surgicals 

 28.02.2020             56,940.00                    45,920.00 

supply of PTCA wire Nil Nil Nil 0.0% Nil Nil 11,020.00                                  -                                                                 

1) The interest of Rs .11,020/- i s  rejected as  there i s  no mutual ly agreed clause between the parties .
2) The cla im amount of Rs .45,920/- i s  reconci led with the Books  of Accounts  of the CD and accepted 

in ful l .

6  Accura Medicharts 
 29.02.2020             14,160.00                    14,160.00 

Supply of ECG Papers Nil Nil Nil 0.0% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1)Books  of the accounts  of the CD reflects  a  ba lance of Rs .14,160/-
2) Hence the cla im of Rs .14160/- i s  admitted in ful l .

7  GDR Healthcare 
 28.02.2020           703,069.50                  703,069.00 

Supply of Steri Reel Nil Nil Nil 0.4% Nil Nil 0.50                                             -                                                                 

1) The cla im amount reconci led with the books  of accounts  of the CD.
2) The cla im of Rs .703069/- i s  admitted in ful l .

8  Accura Biomedical Solution 

 28.02.2020             35,030.00                    32,232.00 

Supply of IBP kit and cables Nil Nil Nil 0.0% Nil Nil 2,798.00                                    -                                                                 

1) There i s  a  di fference of Rs .2798/- between the BOA of the CD and the amount cla imed.
2) Reconci lation di ferrence of Rs .2798/- perta ining to June 2018 bi l l  i s  rejected as  there i s  no 
acknowledgement from the CD. 
3) Hence the cla im is  admitted partia l ly for Rs . 32232/-

9  Professional Hospitality And Support Services 

 04.03.2020        1,438,922.00               1,438,922.00 

Security service charges Nil Nil Nil 0.8% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1)Cla im was  admitted by RP for Rs .14,38,922/- and books  a lso reflected the same.
2)Hence the cla im is  admitted in ful l .

10  Dr.Kausallya Premji 
2/3/2020           408,846.00                  408,846.00 

Salary unpaid Nil Nil Nil 0.2% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1)Cla im was  admitted by RP for Rs . 4,08,846/- and books  a lso reflected the same.
2)Hence the cla im is  admitted in ful l .

11  Vijayalakshmi enterprises  

 29.02.2020        1,422,695.00               1,241,736.00 

Payment due Nil Nil Nil 0.7% Nil Nil 180,959.00                               -                                                                 

1)There i s  no mutual  agreement for Payment of interest between the parties .Hence the cla im 
perta ining to interest i s  disa l lowed.

2)BOA of the CD reflects  Rs .12,41,736/-
3)Hence the cla im is  admitted partly for Rs .12,41,736/-

12  Heartwares Medicals India Pvt Ltd 

 09.03.2020        1,212,058.00               1,174,929.00 

Sale of stents Nil Nil Nil 0.7% Nil Nil 37,129.00                                  -                                                                 

1) The Cla im amount to the extent of Rs .1174929/- i s  reconci led with the books  of the accounts  of the 
CD.

2)The di fference amount of Rs .37129/- for which there i s  no mutal ly agreed adjustment s tatement 
between the parties .

3) Hence cla im is  admitted partia l ly for Rs .1174928/- and rejected for the unreconci led portion of 
Rs .37129/-

13  INDIAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION GOES ECO-

FRIENDLY  

 04.03.2020           408,934.00                  306,907.00 

Disposal of Biomedical waste Nil Nil Nil 0.2% Nil Nil 102,027.00                               -                                                                 

1)Cla im received is  veri fied with the Books  of Accounts  of the CD.
2)The Cla im is  admitted partly for Rs .3,06,907/-

14  E&C Control 

 04.03,2020        6,864,133.00                                 -   

Electrical fittings Nil Nil Nil 0.0% Nil Nil 6,864,133.00                            -                                                                 

1) BOA of the CD reflects  debit ba lance of Rs .3,70,106/- 

2)The Invoice Rs .3898103(Invoice no:459) i s  not susta ined with a  va l id contract between the parties .
3) Govt Chal lan payment i s  a lso not evidenced with a  proper agreement.
4)Hence the cla im is  rejected in ful l .

15  Ethic Life Care 
 10.03.2020        2,189,976.00               2,189,976.00 

Sale of goods Nil Nil Nil 1.3% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1) On veri fication of cla im with the Books  of accounts  of the CD. The cla im of Rs .2,65,965/- i s  

admitted in ful l .

16  

Madhyamam Ideal Publications Trust( Asif K.M) 
                43,895.00 

            48,720.00                    41,160.00 

News Paper and periodicals Nil Nil Nil 0.0% Nil Nil 7,560.00                                    -                                                                 

1) On veri fication of the Books  of Accounts  of the CD, the cla im is  admitted partly for Rs .41160/-

17  Aeon Medical Devices Pvt Ltd 

 07.03.2020           141,130.00 
                 101,808.00 

Supply of Laparoscopic instruments Nil Nil Nil 0.1% Nil Nil 39,322.00                                  -                                                                 

1) There i s  no mutal ly agreed contract for charging interest for delayed payment.Hence Interest i s  
disa l lowed.
2) Cla im is  admitted as  reflected in ta l ly for Rs .101808/-

18  Dr. Mohamed Ismail 

 07.03.2020      93,656,181.00             92,050,016.00 

Salary unpaid Nil Nil Nil 54.3% Nil Nil 1,606,165.00                            -                                                                 

1)Cla im received was  veri fied with books  of Accounts  ,there i s  no loan agreement evidenced and no 
interest has  been provided in the books  and not pa id in the enti re period.
2)Hence the debt does  not qual i fy to be a  financia l  debt  u/s  5(g) of ISC 2016. 
3)Cons idering the l iabi l i ty recorded in the books  of Accounts  and the cla im is  cateogerised as  other 
debts   u/s  53(1)(f)

4)hence the cla im partly admitted for Rs .92050016

19  Orlem Pharma Pvt Limited 
 10.03.2020             88,047.00                    88,046.00 

credit sale of medicines Nil Nil Nil 0.1% Nil Nil 1.00                                             -                                                                 

Veri fied with Books  of accounts  and cla im admitted in ful l .

20  P.A Hammeed & Associates 

 13.03.2020           379,470.00                  201,024.00 

Professional fees unpaid Nil Nil Nil 0.1% Nil Nil 178,446.00                               -                                                                 

1)Cla im upto the date of l iquidation are veri fied for s take holders  for fina l i sation
2)Bi l l  ra ised after the date wi l l  be regis tered seperately as  l iquidation expenses  with due 

approach.
3)Bi l l s  worth Rs .172870 ra ised on 04.03.2020is  rejected.
4)Balance cla im Rs .206600 against which Rs .201024 is  admitted as  per book balance.
5) The rejected bi l l  has  to be cla imed seperately to l iquidator as  Liquidation expenses  .21  Cath Medical Devices Pvt Ltd 

            90,720.00                    90,720.00 

Surgical goods supplied Nil Nil Nil 0.1% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1)Cla ims  are recorded in the books  of accounts
2)Hence cla ims  are admitted ful ly

22  Muhammed Sabic 
 09.03.2020           517,850.00                                 -   

Doctor Quartarze rent pening Nil Nil Nil 0.0% Nil Nil 517,850.00                               -                                                                 

23  Dr. Khadeeja  Ismai l   
 09.03.2020           533,328.00                  460,644.00 

Doctor Quartarze rent pening Nil Nil Nil 0.3% Nil Nil 72,684.00                                  -                                                                 

1)Cla im received was  veri fied with the books  of Accounts  and Renta l  agreements .
2)On veri fication , cla im is  admitted partly for Rs .460644

24  Dr. Khadeeja Ismail 

07.03.2020           921,542.00                  683,372.00 

Salary unpaid Nil Nil Nil 0.4% Nil Nil 238,170.00                               -                                                                 

1)Cla im received was  veri fied with Books  of Account.Balance as  per ta l ly - Rs .683372.
2)TDS cla im directly payable to IT (TDS) Ofice.

3)Cla im is  partly admitted for R.683372.

25  Shaila Ismail 
16.03.2020        1,432,258.00               1,432,258.00 

Salary unpaid Nil Nil Nil 0.8% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1)The cla im received was  veri fied with the books  of Accounts  
2)On veri fication,the cla im is  partly admitted for Rs .1432258

26  Dr. Jai Kumar Pillai 

16.03.2020           126,181.00                  124,013.00 

Pending salary Nil Nil Nil 0.1% Nil Nil 2,168.00                                    -                                                                 

1)Balance as  per Books  - Rs .1,24,013.
2)EB Bi l l  payment of Rs .2168 debited to Party.

3)Cla im is  partly admitted for Rs .124013.

27  Dr. Aswathy Sunder 
            20,000.00                    20,000.00 

Pending salary Nil Nil Nil 0.0% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1)Balance as  per Books  - Rs .20,000. as  wel l  as  Dec'18 sa lary Pending - Rs .20,000.
2)Cla im is  admitted in ful l  for Rs .20,000.

28  Rubicon Pharmaceuticals 

10.03.2020           604,369.00                  526,556.00 

Supply of medicine Nil Nil Nil 0.3% Nil Nil 77,813.00                                  -                                                                 

1)The cla im was  veri fied with the books  of Accounts   ,there i s  a  reconci lation di fference of Rs .13059 
/- which perta ins  to past period.

2)There i s  no balance confi rmation evidenced for the di fference amount 
3)Interest cla im of Rs .64754 /- rejected as  there i s  no mutual  agreement between the parties
4)On veri fication cla im is  admitted partly for Rs .526556

29  Dr. James  Cyriac 

09.03.2020        3,256,611.00 2,484,404.00             

Pending salary Nil Nil Nil 1.5% Nil Nil 772,207.00                               -                                                                 

1)Veri fied with the books  of Accounts  and pay regis ter
2)TDS cla im directly payable to the Income Tax authori ties

3)On veri fication , cla im is  admitted partly for Rs .2484404

30  Kerala Shops & Commercial Establishment Workers 

Welfare Fund Board 

13.03.2020           181,306.00 181,306.00                

Non payment of employer and employee contribution Nil Nil Nil 0.1% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1)Cla im is  accepted in ful l  based on the Establ ishment
annual  account s tatement submitted by the creditor  

31  Dr John Mathew 

09.03.2020        1,908,890.00 1,580,339.00             

Professional fees due Nil Nil Nil 0.9% Nil Nil 328,551.00                               -                                                                 

1)Cla im received was  Veri fied with the books  of accounts  
2) TDS cla im dircetly payable to the Income Tax authori ties

3) Intrest i s  disa l lowed as  there i s  no agreement 

32  Abey Thomas Babu 
 11.03.2020           330,400.00 248,871.00                

Salary due Nil Nil Nil 0.1% Nil Nil 81,529.00                                  -                                                                 

1)Veri fied with the books  of accounts
2)Interest i s  not admitted as  there i s  no mutual  agreement for charging interest in profess ional  

33  Leny Thomas Mathew 

 11.03.2020        1,578,422.00                  925,805.00 

Salary due Nil Nil Nil 0.5% Nil Nil 652,617.00                               -                                                                 

1)veri fied with the books  of accounts  
2) TDS cla im dircetly payable to the Income Tax authori ties

3)On veri fication , cla im is  admitted partly for Rs .925805

34  Dr. Sabita Augustine 

 11.03.2020           899,668.00                  523,143.00 

Salary due Nil Nil Nil 0.3% Nil Nil 376,525.00                               -                                                                 

1)Cla im received was  veri fied with the pay rol l  , pending sa lary regis ter.
2) TDS cla im is  di rectly payable t o the Incom Tax authori ties
3) On veri fication, Cla im is  admitted partly for Rs .523143

35  Fathima Rasheed 
 16.03.2020           112,177.00                  112,177.00 

Rent claim Nil Nil Nil 0.1% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1)Cla im received was  veri fied with the Books  of Accounts

2) On veri fication, Cla im is  admitted partly for Rs .112117

36  Dr Kingsly Iyyankutty 

 11.03.2020        2,048,269.00               1,795,297.00 

General Surgeon salary due Nil Nil Nil 1.1% Nil Nil 252,972.00                               -                                                                 

1)Cla im received was  veri fied with the pay rol l  and pending sa lary regis ter.

2)  TDS Cla im is  rejected as  i t i s  payable di rectly to the Income Tax  authori ties .
3) On veri fication, Cla im is  admitted partly for Rs .1795297

37  Alpha Drugs 
 10.03.2020        1,284,709.00               1,284,709.00 

Medicine supply Nil Nil Nil 0.8% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1)Cla im received was  veri fied with the books  of Accounts
2) On veri fication, Cla im is  admitted in ful l

38  Sumy Philip 

 10.03.2020           892,381.00                  688,953.00 

Salary due Nil Nil Nil 0.4% Nil Nil 203,428.00                               -                                                                 

1)Cla im received was  veri fied with the Books  of Accounts  and pending sa lary regis ter.
2) On veri fication, Cla im is  admitted partly for Rs .688953

39  Dr. Praveen Kumar K.S 
 11.03.2020           989,443.00                  960,692.00 

Salary due Nil Nil Nil 0.6% Nil Nil 28,751.00                                  -                                                                 

1)Cla im received was  veri fied with the booksof accounts  and balance confi rmation issued by the CD
2)On veri fication, Cla im is  admitted partly for Rs .960692

40  Dr. Manjula Ramachandran 

 11.03.2020        3,755,780.00               2,428,382.00 

Professional fee due Nil Nil Nil 1.4% Nil Nil 1,327,398.00                            -                                                                 

1)Cla im received was  veri fied with the pay rol l  and pending sa lary regis ter.

2) TDS Cla im is  rejected as  i t i s  payable di rectly to the Income Tax authori ties .
2) On veri fication, Cla im is  admitted partly for Rs .2428382

41  V Dental Suppliers 
 12.03.2020             12,198.00                    12,045.00 

Dental goods suppliers Nil Nil Nil 0.0% Nil Nil 153.00                                        -                                                                 

1)Cla im received was  veri fied with books  of Accounts .
2)On veri fication , cla im is  admitted partly for Rs .12045

42  Chandrathil Drug House 

 07.03.2020           430,005.00                  365,209.00 

Supply of medicines Nil Nil Nil 0.2% Nil Nil 64,796.00                                  -                                                                 

1)There i s  no acknowledgement of debt in the evidences  of CD

2)The bas ic l iabi l i ty under the CIRP period transactions  reflects  an outstanding due of Rs .365209
3)On veri fication the cla im is  admitted partia l ly for Rs .365209

43  Quality Products 
 16.03.2020           311,775.00                  311,775.00 

Supply of products Nil Nil Nil 0.2% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1)Veri fied with the books  of accounts
2)On veri fication cla im is  admitted in ful l

44  Dr. Surya Kingsly 

 12.03.2020           427,070.00                  354,124.00 

Salary due Nil Nil Nil 0.2% Nil Nil 72,946.00                                  -                                                                 

1)Veri fied with payrol l  regis ter and books  of accounts

2)TDS directly payable to Income authori ties
3)On veri fication cla im is  admitted for Rs .354124

45  Emil K Clement 
 17.08.2020           211,652.00                  211,652.00 

Payment due Nil Nil Nil 0.1% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1)Clos ing Balance as  per Books  - Rs .2,11,652.
2)Cla im accepted in ful l . 

46  Aashwin Health Care 
 14.03.2020             92,335.00                    92,335.00 

Purchase of E-Scan Antivirus Nil Nil Nil 0.1% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1)Clos ing Balance as  per Books  - Rs .92,335.

2)Cla im accepted in ful l . 

47  Datamate Infosolution Pvt Ltd 

 10.03.2020           428,400.00                  289,900.00 

Supply of products Nil Nil Nil 0.2% Nil Nil 138,500.00                               -                                                                 

1)Liabi l i ty as  per Books  i s  Rs .2,89,900.No reconci lation agreed between the parties .

2)The di fference in cla im perta ins  to past period.
3)As  there i s  no debt acknowledgement from the s ide of CD.The cla im is  accepted partly for 
Rs .2,89,900.  

48  Dr. Jinumon K.V 
 13.03.2020             34,270.00                    26,070.00 

Pending salary Nil Nil Nil 0.0% Nil Nil 8,200.00                                    -                                                                 

1)Veri fied with Books  of accounts . Clos ing ba lance as  per Books  - Rs .26070.
2)Interest Cla im-rejected as  there i s  no mutual  agreement.

3)On veri fication,cla im is  partly admitted for Rs .26070. 

49  Dr Mathew James 

 10.03.2020        1,148,500.00                  896,936.00 

Pending salary Nil Nil Nil 0.5% Nil Nil 251,564.00                               -                                                                 

1)Veri fied with payrol l  regis ter and pending sa lary fi le.and Books  of accounts  a lso.

2)TDS  cla im are rejected in ful l  as  i t's  i s  di rectly payable to respective Office  .
3)Interest Cla im-rejected as  there i s  no mutual  agreement.
4)On veri fication,cla im is  partly admitted for Rs .896,936. 

50  Dr Jeeja J.J 

 09.03.2020           349,360.00                  268,750.00 

Physician salary pending Nil Nil Nil 0.2% Nil Nil 80,610.00                                  -                                                                 

1)Veri fied with Books  of accounts  & Balance confi rmation given by the Corporate Debtor. Clos ing 
ba lance as  per Books  - Rs .2,68,750.

2)Interest Cla im-rejected as  there i s  no mutual  agreement.
3)On veri fication,cla im is  partly admitted for Rs .2,68,750. 

51  Dr Fajid Sainudeen 

 18.03.2020           923,924.00                  834,706.00 

Pending salary Nil Nil Nil 0.5% Nil Nil 89,218.00                                  -                                                                 

1)Veri fied with books  of accounts .Outstanding as  per ta l ly i s  Rs .8,34,706.
2)Opening Balanace as  per ta l ly as  on 20/03/2019 is  Rs .5,61,706.
3)On veri fication, Cla im is  admitted partly for Rs .On veri fication, Cla im is  admitted partly for 

Rs .8,34,706.

52  Dr Sana Saleem 

          377,397.00                  369,695.00 

Pending salary Nil Nil Nil 0.2% Nil Nil 7,702.00                                    -                                                                 

1)Veri fied with payrol l  regis ter and pending sa lary fi le and Books  of accounts  a lso.

2)Outstanding ba lance as  per books  - Rs .3,69,695.
3)TDS  cla im are rejected in ful l  as  i t's  i s  di rectly payable to respective Office  .

4)On veri fication,cla im is  partly admitted for Rs .3,69,695.

53  K.N Mathew & Sons 

 13.03.2020           137,851.00                  123,080.00 

Supply of medicines Nil Nil Nil 0.1% Nil Nil 14,771.00                                  -                                                                 

1)The cla im received was  veri fied with the books  of Accounts

2)Interest cla im of Rs .14770 is  disa l lowed as  there i s  no mutual  agreement for charging interest 
3)On veri fication the cla im is  partly admitted for Rs .123080

54  Global Networks 

            1,586,047.00                  166,489.00 

Non payment of project cost Nil Nil Nil 0.1% Nil Nil 1,419,558.00                            -                                                                 

1)Veri fied with books  of accounts .Clos ing Balance Rs .1,66,489. 

2))Interest Cla im-rejected as  there i s  no mutual  agreement.
3)There i s  no work completion/del ivery completion note s igned and acknowledgment by both the 

parties .
4)There i s  no debt acknowledgement from the CD,evidenced by the OC.
5) )On veri fication,cla im is  partly admitted for Rs .1,66,489.

55  K.N Mathew Agencies 

 02.06.2020           536,798.00                  479,284.00 

Supply of medicines Nil Nil Nil 0.3% Nil Nil 57,514.00                                  -                                                                 

1)The cla im received was  veri fied with the books  of Accounts
2)Interest  cla im of Rs .57514 is  rejected in ful l  as  there i s  no mutual  agreement between the parties  

regarding Charging interest on the delayed payment
3)On veri fication,cla im is  partly admitted for Rs .479284

56  Hindu Pharma Agencies 

          314,362.00                  252,382.00 

Supply of products Nil Nil Nil 0.1% Nil Nil 61,980.00                                  -                                                                 

1) Ba lance perta ins  to past period 
2)The unrecorded di fference of Rs .30000 regarding principa l  amount has  not been evidenced with 
the debt acknowledgement by the Corporate Debtor .

3)Interest charged is  disa l lowed as  there i s  nomutual  agreement between the parties  for charging 
interest.

4)Hence, the cla im is  partia l ly admitted for Rs .252382

57  Faisal M.K 
 13.03.2020        2,023,000.00               1,773,225.00 

Loan unpaid Nil Nil Nil 1.0% Nil Nil 249,775.00                               -                                                                 

1)The cla im received was  veri fied with the books  of Accounts  

2)On veri fication the cla im is  partly admitted for Rs .1773225

58  Media  offset Printers  (Johny George) 

 14.03.2020           369,587.00                  369,580.00 

Printing of various forms,files Nil Nil Nil 0.2% Nil Nil 7.00                                             -                                                                 

1)The cla im received was  veri fied with the books  of accounts  
2)The di fference amount between the books  of accounts  and the cla im was  Rs .7/- ,the di fference 

amount i s  ignored .
3)Hence the cla im amount i s  accepted in ful l .

59  Sun Pharma 

 15.03.2020        2,420,686.00               2,200,686.00 

Sale of medicines Nil Nil Nil 1.3% Nil Nil 220,000.00                               -                                                                 

1) Interest Cla im for Rs .2,20,000/- i s  rejected as  there i s  no mutual ly agreed clause between the 

parties .
2)Principa l  amount of Rs .2200686/- i s  accepted in ful l  on reconci lation with the books  of accounts  of 
the CD.

60  Nebeel M.K 

 17.03.2020        1,822,280.00               1,773,225.00 

Lease rent Nil Nil Nil 1.0% Nil Nil 49,055.00                                  -                                                                 

)The cla im received was  veri fied with the books  of Accounts
2)The cla im is  admitted partly to the extent of the amount recorded in the books  of Accounts  of the 

CD for Rs .1773225 

61  Shailendra Mohan Shukla 

 19.03.2020           600,669.00                  469,286.00 

Payment due Nil Nil Nil 0.3% Nil Nil 131,383.00                               -                                                                 

1)The cla im received was  veri fied with the books  of accounts .
2)On veri fication,cla im is  admitted partly to the extent of the amount recorded In the books  of 
accounts  for Rs .469286

62  Adv. Zakhier Huzzain 

 21.03.2020           300,000.00                    15,000.00 

Legal fees Nil Nil Nil 0.0% Nil Nil 285,000.00                               -                                                                 

1) The  OS l iabi l i ty recorded in the books  of accounts  
upto CIRP commencement date was  Rs15000

2) During CIRP there i s  no books  of accounts  are evidenced with the approval  of RP
3)Hence as  per the books  of Accounts  the claa im is  admitted partia l ly for Rs .15000

63  Sandeep Zacharia Ullas 

 13.03.2020           144,000.00                    99,613.00 

Payment due Nil Nil Nil 0.1% Nil Nil 44,387.00                                  -                                                                 

1)The cla im was  veri fied with the books  of Accounts
2)On veri fication,cla im is  partly admitted for Rs .99613 to the extent of the amount recorded in the 

books  of Accounts

64  Marian Associates 

 15.03.2020        1,754,701.00               1,291,003.00 

Credit sale of products Nil Nil Nil 0.8% Nil Nil 463,698.00                               -                                                                 

1)There i s  no mutual  s igned reconci lation s tatement between the parties  

2)Due to the non avai labi l i ty of s tatement of accounts  and there i s  no acknowledgement of debt by 
CD or mutual ly s igned records  of s tatements  , the debt l iabi l i ty evidences  are cons idered fina l
3)Hence the cla im is  admitted partia l ly for Rs .1291003

65  Dr. Arun T.J 

 13.03.2020           120,000.00                  100,000.00 

Pending salary Nil Nil Nil 0.1% Nil Nil 20,000.00                                  -                                                                 

1)Veri fied with Books  of accounts  
2)Interest cla im of Rs .20000 disa l lowed as  there i s  no mutual ly agreed contract for charging interest 

3)Cla im admitted partly for Rs .100000

66  Prompt Enterprises 

 09.03.2020        2,272,946.00               1,589,329.00 

Purchase of products Nil Nil Nil 0.9% Nil Nil 683,617.00                               -                                                                 

1)There i s  no mutual  agreement for charging interest 

2)Due to the non avai labi l i ty of s tatement of accounts  and there i s  no acknowledgement of debt by 
CD or mutual ly s igned records  of s tatements  , the debt l iabi l i ty evidences  are cons idered fina l
3)Hence the cla im is  admitted partia l ly for Rs .1589329

67  M/s Blanch Box 

 Form C 18.03.2020

Form E 
16.03.2020 

          633,700.00                  609,603.00 

Rent unpaid Nil Nil Nil 0.4% Nil Nil 24,097.00                                  -                                                                 

1)Cla im received was  veri fied with the books  of accounts  

2)Cla im admitted to the extent of amount recorded in the books  of accounts  i s  Rs .588700 
3) the amount to be added at the end of december i s  Rs .20903 after deducting TDS of Rs .2328

4) Hence the cla im is  admitted partly for Rs .609603

68  Medcastle Pharma 
 04.03.2020        1,054,595.00               1,054,595.00 

Supply of medicines Nil Nil Nil 0.6% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1)The s tatements  of Accounts  of the party recorded in the books  of accounys  of the company

2)Hence the cla im is  admitted in ful l  for Rs .1054595

69  Meditech Medicines 
 05.03.2020             49,508.00                    49,508.00 

Supply of medicines Nil Nil Nil 0.0% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1)Cla im amount reconci led with BOA of the CD.
2)Cla im is  admitted in ful l .

70  Axis Health Care 
 07.03.2020           439,112.00                  439,112.00 

Sale of medical products Nil Nil Nil 0.3% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1)Cla im received was  veri fied with the books  of Accounts
2)On veri fication,cla im is  admitted in ful l  for Rs .439112

71  Vini Joseph 

 09.03.2020           203,500.00                  168,750.00 

Salary unpaid Nil Nil Nil 0.1% Nil Nil 34,750.00                                  -                                                                 

1)Cla im received was  veri fied with the books  of Accounts
2)On veri fication,cla im is  partly admitted for Rs .168750 to the extent of the amount recorded in the 
books  of Accounts

72  Bejoy Philip Varughese 

 06.03.2020           330,000.00                  270,000.00 

Salary unpaid Nil Nil Nil 0.2% Nil Nil 60,000.00                                  -                                                                 

1)The cla im received was  veri fied with the books  of Accounts  and Sa lary Certi ficates
2)TDS cla im has  been rejected as  i t i s  di rectly payable to income tax authori ties .

3)Hence the cla im is  partia l ly admitted for Rs .270000
to the extent of the amount recorded in the books  of accounts

73  Jaypee Scientific and Chemicals 

 11.03.2020           852,881.00                  852,167.00 

Payment due Nil Nil Nil 0.5% Nil Nil 714.00                                        -                                                                 

1)There i s  an unrecorded l iabi l i ty of Rs .714 perta ining to the bi l l  No 1108 debited on 8.11.17 .2) As  

the party has  not evidenced any proof of del ivery acknowledgement of debt by CD for the bi l l  , the 
same is  dis regarded as  cla im admitted for Rs .852167/-3)Hence the cla im is  admitted for Rs . 852167

74  Zingar 

 13.03.2020             16,697.00                    13,275.00 

Payment due Nil Nil Nil 0.0% Nil Nil 3,422.00                                    -                                                                 

1)There i s  no mutual  agreement for charging interest
2)Hence interest cla im is  rejected
3)Cla im is  admitted partly for Rs .13275

75  Shapheer.A.S 

 13.03.2020      23,500,000.00             23,500,000.00 

Salary due Nil Nil Nil 13.9% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1)Out of 2.35crs  , the company has  a l ready a l lotted equity shares  for Rs .2.30 crs  , ba lance 5lakhs  i s  
shown as  loan in the company book.

2)As  there i s  loan agreement and the amount received towards  share subscription , the shared 
amount comes  under other debts  as  the money is  refundable under the companies  act.
3)Hence the cla im is  admitted for Rs .23500000

76  Sunny medicals 
 21.03.2020             61,034.00                    51,004.00 

Supply of medicines Nil Nil Nil 0.0% Nil Nil 10,030.00                                  -                                                                 

1)On veri fication, the books  of accounts  reflects  a  payable for Rs .51004
2)The cla im is  admitted to the extent of amount recorded in the books  of accounts

77  Metro Global Resources 

 16.03.2020             46,445.00                                 -   

Supply of products Nil Nil Nil 0.0% Nil Nil 46,445.00                                  -                                                                 

1) No such vendor was  recorded in the books  of accounts   of the company
2)There i s  no acknowledgement of debt of the CD is  evidenced by the OC.
3)Hence the cla im is  rejected in ful l .

78  Osteo Plus Surgicals 
 11.03.2020           580,237.00                  580,237.00 

Supply of products Nil Nil Nil 0.3% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1)cla im received was  veri fied with the s tatement of accounts   and the debt acknowledgement.
2)On veri fication the cla im is  admitted in ful l  for Rs .580237 

79  Jyothi joy 

 10.03.2020           302,048.00                  266,991.00 

Salary due Nil Nil Nil 0.2% Nil Nil 35,057.00                                  -                                                                 

1)Pre CIRP amount admitted for Rs .122048
 2)Amount during CIRP is  admitted for RS.144943
3)As  per the above ca lculations  the cla im amount i s  admitted for Rs .266991

80  Dr.Neetha Unnikrishnan 

 07.03.2020        1,152,318.00                  741,779.00 

Salary due Nil Nil Nil 0.4% Nil Nil 410,539.00                               -                                                                 

1)There i s  a  di fference amount of Rs .3629 betwwen the debt acknowledgement and ledger 
outstanding in the company

2)However company's  confi rmation to employee is  taken on record
3)TDS cla im is  rejected as  i t i s  di rectly payable to Income Tax authori ties
4)On veri fication the cla im is  admitted partia l ly for Rs .741779 

81  Blue Star Engineering and Electronics Limited 

 06.03.2020           201,337.50                  112,760.00 

Supply of products Nil Nil Nil 0.1% Nil Nil 88,577.50                                  -                                                                 

1)The OS l iabi l i ty in the books  of Accounts  i s  Rs .112760

2)There i s  no Statement of accounts  evidenced from the records  of the creditor and lack of ba lance 
confi rmation by both the parties  
3) The cla im is  admitted to the extent of book balance for Rs .112760

82  Nark Pharmaceulicals Pvt. Ltd 

          175,977.00                  131,084.00 

Supply of medicines Nil Nil Nil 0.1% Nil Nil 44,893.00                                  -                                                                 

1)There i s  no mutual  agreement for charging interest
2)Hence interest cla im is  rejected

3)Hence the amount recorded in the books  of accounts  of Rs .131084 is  admitted as  the fina l  cla im 

83  Thejus Meditech 
 08.06.2020             66,326.00                    66,326.00 

Supply of medicines Nil Nil Nil 0.0% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1)Cla im received was  veri fied with the pay rol l  and pending sa lary regis ter.
2) On veri fication, Cla im is  admitted in ful l  

84  Dr.N.Anil Kumar 

 10.06.2020        2,220,185.00               1,088,400.00 

Salary due Nil Nil Nil 0.6% Nil Nil 1,131,785.00                            -                                                                 

1)The cla im received was  veri fied with the books  of Accounts
2)Interest cla im of Rs .201835 is  disa l lowed as  there i s  no mutual  agreement for charging interest 

3)On veri fication the cla im has  been admitted to the extent of the amount of Rs .1088400 recorded in 
the books  of Accounts

85  E and I lab 

 29.05.2020             39,591.00                    39,197.00 

Supply of lab reports Nil Nil Nil 0.0% Nil Nil 394.00                                        -                                                                 

1)The cla im received was  veri fied with the books  of Accounts
2)The di fference in the amount between the books  perta ins  to TDS which i s  di rectly payable to IT 
department

3)Hence cla im was  partia l ly admitted to the extent of the amount recorded in the books  of accounts

86  Healthium meditech pvt ltd 

 06.04.2019           374,426.00                  288,020.00 

Supply of medicines Nil Nil Nil 0.2% Nil Nil 86,406.00                                  -                                                                 

1)The cla im received was  veri fied with the books  of Accounts
2)There i s  a  di fference of Rs .86406/- between the books  ,there i s  no proof of del ivery and 
acknowledgement of debt from company s ide.Hence the sa id cla im of Rs .86406 is  rejected
3) cla im was  partia l ly admitted to the extent of the amount recorded in the books  of accounts

87  Anas.M.K 
 27.03.2020        1,568,000.00               1,568,000.00 

Payment due Nil Nil Nil 0.9% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1)The received cla im was  veri fied with the books  of Accounts  and found to be in order
2)Hence the cla im is  admitted in ful l  for Rs .1568000/-

88  South India Pest Control Limited 

 12.03.2020           188,276.00                  168,259.00 

Payment due Nil Nil Nil 0.1% Nil Nil 20,017.00                                  -                                                                 

1)The cla im received was  veri fied with the books  of Accounts .

2)Interest i s  rejected as  there i s  no mutual  agreed clause for charging the interest.
3)There i s  a  di fference of Rs .2901/- between the books  of accounts  of the Corporate debtor and the 
amount cla imed by the Cla imant  that perta ins  to TDS portion , which i s  di rectly payable to the 
Income tax Department.
4)Hence the cla im is  admitted partly for Rs .168269/- to the extent of the amount recorded in the 

books  of accounts  of the Corporate Debtor

89  Dr.Aby Kuruvilla 

 09.03.2020             89,852.00                    93,212.00 

Salary due Nil Nil Nil 0.1% Nil Nil (3,360.00)                                   -                                                                 

1)The received cla im was  veri fied with the books  of accounts  and reconci led.
2)The payable amount during the CIRP period perta ins  to Rs .3,360.
3)Hence the clam is  admitted in ful l  a long with the amount payable during the CIRP period for 
Rs .93212/-

90  Resly.M.K 

 11.03.2020        1,822,258.00               1,773,226.00 

Salary due Nil Nil Nil 1.0% Nil Nil 49,032.00                                  -                                                                 

1)The received cla im was  veri fied with the books  of accounts .
2)There i s  a  di fference of Rs .49,033/- between the books  of accounts  of the corporate debtor and the 
amount cla imed by the cla imant, the sa id di fference amount has  been rejected as  there i s  no 
suporting evidences  for the di fferentiated amount.
3)Hence the cla im amount i s  partly admitted for Rs .17,73,226/- to the extent of the amount recorded 

in the books  of accounts  of the corporate Debtor

91  Vellooparambil Coir Stores 

 12.03.2020             40,693.00                    40,193.00 

Supply of products Nil Nil Nil 0.0% Nil Nil 500.00                                        -                                                                 

1)The received cla im was  veri fied with the books  of accounts .
2)There i s  a  di fference of Rs .500/- between the books  of accounts  of the corporate debtor and the 
amount cla imed by the cla imant, the sa id di fference amount has  been rejected as  there i s  no 
suporting evidences  for the di fferentiated amount.

3)Hence the cla im amount i s  partly admitted for Rs .40,193/-/- to the extent of the amount recorded 
in the books  of accounts  of the corporate Debtor

92  Baiju M.zachariah 
            62,304.00                    62,304.00 

Salary due Nil Nil Nil 0.0% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1)Cla ims  received was  Veri fied with the books  of accounts  of the corporate debtor 
2) Cla im is  admitted in ful l

93  Medizone Diagnostics and Surgicals 

20.04.2021

       1,338,319.00               1,334,018.00 

Supply of Laboratory Equipment Nil Nil Nil 0.8% Nil Nil 4,301.00                                    -                                                                 

1) Veri fied with the books  of accounts  and additional  documents  received.

2) There i s  an opening ba lance di fference of Rs .4301/- which was  not recorded.
3) Cla im is  admitted partly for Rs .13,34,018/- under Section 53(1)(f),Subject to the NCLT aprroval  for 
Modification of the Lis t of Stakeholders

94  Royal Enterprises 

25.12.2020

            29,660.00                    29,660.00 

Supply of medical equipments Nil Nil Nil 0.02% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1) Veri fied with the books  of accounts  
2) Cla im is  admited in ful l  for Rs .29,660/- under Section 53(1)(f),Subject to the NCLT approval  for 
Modification of the Lis t of Stakeholders

95  Dr.Sumy Philip 

20.01.2021

          892,381.00                  680,953.00 

Salary due for Professional service Nil Nil Nil 0.4% Nil Nil 211,428.00                               -                                                                 

1) Veri fied with the books  of accounts  

2) Cla im is  admited partly for Rs .2,90,045/- under Section 53(1)(f) and for Rs .3,90,908/- under section 
53(1)(a) which sums up to a  tota l  of Rs .6,80,953/- subject to the NCLT approval  for Modification of the 
Lis t of Stakeholders

96  Bright Traders 

12.02.2021

          232,509.00                  232,509.00 1)Cla im has  been veri fied and admitted in ful l  for 
Rs .2,32,509/- under Section 53(1)(f),Subject to the NCLT 
approval  for Modification of the Lis t of Stakeholders

Nil Nil Nil 0.1% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1)Cla im has  been veri fied and admitted in ful l  for Rs .2,32,509/- under Section 53(1)(f),Subject to the 
NCLT approval  for Modification of the Lis t of Stakeholders

97  Erattupetta Municipality 

13.09.2021

       1,048,111.00                  597,548.00 1)Your cla im has  been received late, we have veri fied the 
cla im with the books  of accounts  of the corporate Debtor.
2) The cla im perta ining to the period after Liquidation 
Commencement Date(16.12.2019) i s  rejected and that shal l  
be treated as  Liquidation Expenses .

3)Thus , your cla im has  been veri fied and admitted partly 
for Rs .5,97,548/- under Section 53(1)(f), subject to the NCLT 
approval  for Modification of the Lis t of Stakeholders

Nil Nil Nil 0.4% Nil Nil -                                               -                                                                 

1)Cla im has  been veri fied and admitted in ful l  for Rs .2,32,509/- under Section 53(1)(f),Subject to the 
NCLT approval  for Modification of the Lis t of Stakeholders

190,633,429.00            169,506,113.00                      -                                                                                                                                                      -               -               -            98% -                                                   -                   20,465,325.00                         -                                                                 TOTAL

Remarks, if any

Amount in Rs

SI.No Name of Creditor

Details of Claim Received Details of claim admitted

Amount of Contingent claim

Amount of

any mutual

dues, that

may be setoff Amount of claim Rejected Amount of claim under verification

List of operational creditors (Other than Workmen and Employees and Government Dues)

Annexure - 6
Name of Corporate debtor Date of Commencement of Liquidation List of Stakeholders as onRaihan Health care Private Limited


